

No. 22-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY,

Petitioner,

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JANUARY 29, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 14
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S RELEASE OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS DID NOT EXCEED ITS STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY.....	6
A. <i>A plain reading of the Bankruptcy Code grants broad equitable powers to the Bankruptcy Court, including the ability to release claims against non-debtors as part of a comprehensive Chapter 11 plan of reorganization.</i>	7
B. <i>The bankruptcy court’s approval of non-consensual third-party releases did not run afoul of constitutional limits on its jurisdiction.</i>	16
II. SECTION 523(A) DOES NOT APPLY TO A CORPORATE DEBTOR FILING BANKRUPTCY UNDER SECTION 1192.	20
A. <i>The Plain Language of section 1192 demands that Penny Lane’s debt is dischargeable.</i>	20
B. <i>The Legislative History Supports Discharging Penny Lane’s Debts.</i>	29
C. <i>Even if Penny Lane’s debt is dischargeable, section 523(a)(6) cannot apply because there was a lack of willful and malicious injury.</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1986)	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	29
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	7
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	13
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	29
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	24
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	28
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	8
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	8
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	21
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	29
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	11
<i>NLRB v. Bildsico & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	15
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	29
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295, 304 (1939)	6
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	3
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 639 (2012)	11, 13
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toibb v Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	29
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12

<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Apfelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115, 121 (1980)	21
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665, 670 (2015)	16
